

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

KAI SPEARS

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

7:23-CV-00692-LSC

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANT THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY’S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

John G. Thompson
jthompson@lightfootlaw.com
Matthew J. Winne
mwinne@lightfootlaw.com
Lightfoot, Franklin & White, L.L.C.
The Clark Building
400 North 20th Street
Birmingham, AL 35203-3200
(205) 581-0700
(205) 581-0799 (facsimile)

Chad R. Bowman (*pro hac vice* pending)
bowmanchad@ballardspahr.com
Emmy Parsons (*pro hac vice* pending)
parsonse@ballardspahr.com
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 661-2200
(202) 661-2299 (facsimile)

**Attorneys for Defendant
The New York Times Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Shooting	4
C. The Challenged Report.....	6
D. The Complaint.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II. THE CHALLENGED REPORT DOES NOT REASONABLY CONVEY A DEFAMATORY MEANING ABOUT SPEARS	11
A. Because Spears Did Not Plead Special Damages, His Complaint Fails as a Matter of Law Unless the Challenged Statements Constitute Defamation Per Se.....	13
B. It is Not Defamatory Per Se to State, Even Erroneously, that Someone was a Bystander to, or Victim of, a Crime.....	15
III. SPEARS’ FALSE LIGHT CLAIM ALSO FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	22
A. It is Not “Highly Offensive” to Report Incorrectly that Spears Was in a Teammate’s Car Shortly After He Actually Was in the Car	22
B. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Actual Malice.....	24
1. The Actual Malice Standard Places a “Daunting” Burden On Plaintiffs	25

2. None Of The Complaint’s Allegations Satisfies The
Actual Malice Test.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ride Co. v. Vance</i> , 235 Ala. 263 (1938).....	20
<i>Anderton v. Gentry</i> , 577 So. 2d 1261 (Ala. 1991).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bell v. Smith</i> , 281 So. 3d 1247 (Ala. 2019).....	10
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20, 26, 27
<i>Blevins v. W.F. Barnes Corp.</i> , 768 So. 2d 386 (Ala. 1999).....	12
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Burrascano v. Levi</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1066 (D. Md. 1978).....	18
<i>Butler v. Town of Argo</i> , 871 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 2003).....	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Ceravolo v. Brown</i> , 364 So. 2d 1155 (Ala. 1978).....	11
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Clark v. America’s First Credit Union</i> , 585 So. 2d 1367 (Ala. 1991).....	14

Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.,
 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. App. 2006)18

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)26, 27

Cottrell v. NCAA,
 975 So. 2d 306 (Ala. 2007).....12, 13

Croce v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 930 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2019)10

Drill Parts & Service Co. v. Joy Manufacturing Co.,
 619 So. 2d 1280 (Ala. 1993).....20

Flickinger v. King,
 2023 Ala. LEXIS 40 (Ala. Apr. 21, 2023)23

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,
 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....27

Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores,
 953 F. Supp. 1334 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....14

Hearn v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224778 (N.D. Ala. July 12, 2017)*passim*

Jones v. Taibbi,
 400 Mass. 786 (1987)17

Kelly v. Arrington,
 624 So. 2d 546 (Ala. 1993).....12, 16

King v. SPLC,
 594 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....3, 25

Klayman v. City Pages,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49134 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015).....25

Lovingood v. Discovery Communications, Inc.,
 275 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....24

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....20

McCaig v. Talladega Publishing Co.,
544 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 1989).....11, 12, 21

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)8, 9, 25, 27

Michtavi v. N.Y. Daily News,
587 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)18

Moseley v. Birmingham News Co.,
1990 WL 300846 Media L. Rep. 1742 (Ala. Cir. Ct. 1990)22, 24

Myers v. Mobile Press-Register, Inc.,
266 Ala. 508 (1957)13, 14, 17

Nelson v. Lapeyrouse Grain Corp.,
534 So. 2d 1085 (Ala. 1998).....11

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....26

Parekh v. CBS Corp.,
820 F. App’x 827 (11th Cir. 2020).....10, 20

Regions Bank v. Plott,
897 So. 2d 239 (Ala. 2004).....22, 24

Romaine v. Kallinger,
109 N.J. 282 (1988)18

S.B. v. St. James School,
959 So. 2d 72 (Ala. 2006).....19

Sanguedolce v. Wolfe,
62 A.3d 810 (N.H. 2013)18

Schifano v. Greene County Greyhound Park, Inc.,
624 So. 2d 178 (Ala. 1993).....23, 24

Silvester v. ABC,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988).....25

Staples v. H. Walker Enterprises, LLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122939 (N.D. Ala. July 24, 2019).....11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-186.....7

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 121, 8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652E23

2 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 16.2.1 (5th ed. 2017).....10
